The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 assumes the merger
took place on January 1, 2006. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2005 combines SpaceDev's historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005
with the Starsys historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 assuming the merger took
place on January 1, 2005. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations should be read in conjunction
with the related notes included in this Form 10-KSB and the consolidated audited financial statements of SpaceDev.
The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of
operations and financial position would have been had the merger taken place on January 1 of each period presented
and do not indicate future results of operations.

F-30

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV INC - Form 10KSB

139

SpaceDev, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Consolidating and Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Consolidated

Pro Forma %
Net Sales $ 34,397,113 $ (257,205) $ 34,139,909 100.00%
Cost of Sales * 27,087,542 (91,380) 26,996,162 79.08%
Gross Margin 7,309,572 (165,825) $ 7,143,747 20.92%
Operating Expenses
Marketing and sales
expense 2,430,673 (165,825) 2,264,848 6.63%
Research and
development 279,063 - 279,063 0.82%
General and
administrative 5,617,689 - 5,617,689 16.45%
Total Operating
Expenses * 8,327,425 (165,825) 8,161,600 23.91%
Income/(Loss) from
Operations (1,017,853) - (1,017,853) -2.98%
Non-Operating
Income/(Expense)
Interest income 111,668 - 111,668 0.33%
Interest expense (88,196) - (88,196) -0.26%
Non-cash interest
expense (114,600) - (114,600) -0.34%
Gain on Building Sale 117,274 - 117,274 0.34%
Total Non-Operating
Income/(Expense) 28,935 - 28,935 0.08%
Income (Loss) Before
Income Taxes (988,918) - (988,918) -2.90%
Income tax provision 19,290 - 19,290 0.06%
Net Income (Loss) $ (1,008,208) $ - $ (1,008,208) -2.95%
Less: Preferred
Dividend Payments (610,287) - (610,287.00)
Adjusted Net Income
(Loss) for EPS
Calculation (1,618,495) - (1,618,495)
Net Income/(Loss) Per
Share: $ (0.06) - $ (0.06)
Weighted-Average
Shares Outstanding 28,666,059 - 28,666,059
Fully Diluted Net
Income/(Loss) Per
Share: $ (0.06) - (0.06)
Fully Diluted
Weighted-Average
Shares Outstanding 28,666,059 - 28,666,059

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV INC - Form 10KSB

140

* The following table shows how the Company's amortization expense of stock options would
be allocated to all expenses.

Cost of Sales $ 24,339 $ - $ 24,339 0.07%
Marketing and sales 4,840 - 4,840 0.01%
Research and
development - - - 0.00%
General and
administrative 104,201 - 104,201 0.31%

$ 133,379 $ - $ 133,379 0.39%
F-31

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV INC - Form 10KSB

141

SpaceDev, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2005

Consolidated Adjustments
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 26,767,741 $ - $ 26,767,741
Cost of sales $ 21,627,078 - 21,627,078
Gross Margin 5,140,663 - 5,140,663
Operating Expenses
Marketing and sales
expense 673,636 - 673,636
Research and
development 31,940 - 31,940
General and
administrative 7,082,709 - 7,082,709
Total Operating
Expenses 7,788,285 - 7,788,285
Income/(Loss) from
Operations (2,647,622) - (2,647,622)
Non-Operating
Income/(Expense)
Interest income 105,840 - 105,840
Rental income 88,146 88,146
Interest expense (509,398) - (509,398)
Gain on building sale 117,272 - 117,272
Loan fee - equity
compensation (28,875) - (28,875)
Total Non-Operating
Income/(Expense) (227,015) - (227,015)
Income/(Loss) Before
Income Taxes (2,874,637) - (2,874,637)
Income tax provision 1,600 - 1,600
Net Income/(Loss) $ (2,876,237) $ - (2,876,237)
Net Income/(Loss) Per
Share:
Net Income/(Loss) $ (0.08) $ (0.08)
Shares Outstanding 29,551,305 4,836,696 34,388,001

F-32

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV INC - Form 10KSB

142

12. Related Party Transactions

James W. Benson, the Company’s former chief technology officer and former Chairman of the boaRd of Directors, has
personally guaranteed the building lease on the Company’s Poway, California headquarters facility and has placed his
home in Poway as collateral.  Mr. Benson remained a member of our Board of Directors and one of our major
shareholders. On September 26, 2006, Mr. Benson resigned from his role as our chief technology officer in order to
launch a new independent venture, Benson Space Company, focused on the marketing of commercial space tourism.